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Q1 news flow

Stock

21 February: A Nuevolution BET-BD1 selective inhibitor 
shows potential synergistic effect with immunotherapy in a 
mouse pre-clinical model of colorectal cancer 

28 February: Nuevolution-Almirall Partnership Achieves First 
Collaboration Milestone for Dermatology Diseases 

Market: Nasdaq, Stockholm

Ticker: NUE.ST

Number of shares: 49,524,903

Market value (31.03.2019): SEK 662 million 

Share price range (6M): 10.68-17.14 SEK/share

Share price (31.03.2019): 13.36 SEK/share

N U E V O L U T I O N  I N  B R I E F

Major shareholders: Sunstone Capital, SEB Venture Capital, Stiftelsen Industrifonden and SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse

Founded: 2001 in Copenhagen, Denmark

Industry: Healthcare, Biotech

Homepage: www.nuevolution.com

Agreements

17 agreements since 2004 with partners (incl. Merck, Novartis, 
GSK, Boehringer Ingelheim, Janssen, Amgen, Almirall) 

App. SEK 540 million in realized partner income since 2004

Focus

Nuevolution

• Apply discovery platform against many disease  
targets allowing high upside and lower risk

• Broad portfolio of pre-clinical progams 
• Keep select programs for own development and out-

license select programs for revenue generation

Internal pipeline within:
• Severe inflammatory indications
• Oncology
• Immuno-oncology

Pipeline
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Three Candidate Programs With Continued Good Progress

Financial summary January - March
SEK million 2019 2018
Revenue from contracts with customers 14.1 8.3
Total operating expenses, net -27.2 -31.3
Operating result -13.0 -22.8
Net result -12.0 -21.3
Basic and diluted earnings per share (SEK) -0.24 -0.50
Cash flow from operating activities -24.6 -25.6
Cash and cash equivalents 86.2 90.8

Business and R&D summary

• Key preclinical milestone achieved in Nuevolution-Almirall collaboration following successful completion of sig-
nificant preclinical research studies. Following multiple positive reviews, the Almirall partnered RORγt program 
continues towards clinical testing showing “best-in-class” potential

• The two cancer programs with Amgen Opt-In continues to progress  positively

• Nuevolution BET-BD1 inhibitor candidate, NUE20798, exhibits potent effect on both disease - and biomarker lev-
els in atopic dermatitis mouse model.

• NUE20798 show encouraging in vivo safety following 11 days of oral dosing.

• Highly potent Nuevolution IL-17A blockers with antibody-like binding properties now in testing in human skin 
explant model of psoriasis.

• We are committed to deliver on our “selective” deal approach and to execute on valuable long-term collaborations. 
Partnering discussions are ongoing as we have communicated previously

“During the quarter, our partnerships with Almirall have progressed very well leading to the achievement of a 
key milestone in the collaboration. In Q1/19, we also nominated the drug development candidate in the bro-
modomain BET BD1 selective inhibitor program (fibrosis, atopic dermatitis, possibly immunotherapy). With 
three programs at candidate stage and three well-functioning partnerships, I am also pleased to see the positive 
progress in our discussions for the next valuable partnership.”, said Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO

Events occurred between 31 March and 22 May 2019

9 May 2019: Nuevolution’s BET-BD1 selective inhibitor and candidate compound, NUE20798, shows positive effect 
on disease scoring and biomarker levels in an atopic dermatitis (eczema) mouse model.

DISCLAIMER AND COPYRIGHT
The interim report has been prepared in both Swedish and English language. In case of discrepancy, it is the Swedish version which prevails.
Where amounts are noted in EUR or USD and the equivalent amount also is noted in SEK, the exchange rate used is that of the transaction date.

Photos: TR Media. All other illustrations by Nuevolution.
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Dear shareholder, Dear reader,

A year ago, immediately prior to the AGM, Nuevolution announced 
the successful closing of a capital raise of 110 million SEK. This capi-
tal has been of key importance for the company and its shareholders. 
It has enabled the company’s realization of multiple and significant 
value drivers. 

It made it possible for us to progress the bromodomain BET BD1 
selective inhibitor program (fibrosis, atopic dermatitis and potentially 
cancer) with full speed in completion of a large amount of research 
work, which culminated in the nomination of our preferred drug 
development candidate during Q1/2019.

It made it possible for us to take additional internal pipeline programs 
forward enabling transitioning of the IL-17A small molecule inhibitor 
program into final lead optimization with the next goal being nomina-
tion of the drug development candidate for topical treatment of pso-
riasis, and it enabled us to achieve in vivo proof-of-concept in our ear-
lier stage programs preparing these for the lead optimization phase.

It made it possible for us to invest significantly in the multiple pro-
grams under the collaboration with Amgen, which has brought us 
the two first contractual Opt-In’s from Amgen’s side with a goal of 
realizing further Opt-In’s and going forward hopefully licensing of 
programs by Amgen. By getting the programs to contractual Opt-In 
by Amgen, we have reached a stage where Amgen is investing signif-
icantly in the programs together with Nuevolution to reach future 
candidate nomination, but where Amgen is covering all the costs for 
both parties.

In Q1/2019, we also harvested the fruits from our 2017 to Q1/2018 
investments in the Almirall collaboration (RORγt inhibitors for tab-
let-based treatment of psoriasis and psoriatic arthritis. Aggregate 
development, registration and sales milestones of up to 442 MEUR 
plus royalty on sales). In Q1/2019, we announced that the program 
had achieved data supporting best-in-class potential, which triggered 
a pre-clinical milestone payment of 1 MEUR in February. The program 
is moving full speed forward towards clinical studies with our dedi-
cated partner Almirall executing diligently on the development plan.

Including also our partnership with Janssen, we have three very 
well-functioning partnerships and now three programs at the drug 
candidate stage:

1. RORγt inhibitors (with Almirall) with potential for tablet-based 
treatment of psoriasis and psoriatic arthritis
2. RORγt inhibitors (Nuevolution) with potential for tablet-based 
treatment of ankylosing spondylitis and inflammatory bowel disease
3. Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitors (Nuevolution) with 
potential for tablet-based treatment of fibrotic diseases, atopic der-
matitis and possibly cancer immunotherapy

The scope of all these results, and in Q1/19 the BET BD1 candidate 
nomination and Almirall milestone achievement had not been possi-
ble without the strong support from our shareholders!

As hopefully evident from above, the capital raised has delivered very 
valuable and important results. 

The current cash position is acceptable and as forecasted, but not suf-
ficient to sustain an uninterrupted high pace with maximum effort 
across all projects in line with our ambitions, while at the same time 
supporting 12 months going concern. Our operations are flexible and 
agile, which has allowed us to gradually reduce our cash expenditure 
since Q3/18. For the time period, we will continue this more conserva-
tive investment strategy, and possibly prioritize our activities even fur-
ther. We will seek further capital through achievement of milestone 
payments from existing partnerships and conclude our on-going part-
nering discussions including possible upfront payments, and we will 
continue to invest significantly in the collaboration with Amgen. As 
an alternative or as a combination with these, Management and the 
Board of Directors also continuously evaluate the need for alternative 
funding beyond partner income through either equity, loans or a mix 
hereof to maintain going concern and to secure continued strong pro-
gress of the pipeline and partnered programs.
 
Stockholm, 22 May 2019

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Nuevolution AB (publ)

Message from the CEO
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Research and Development

HIGHLIGHTS

• Continued program progress moving towards clinical testing in Nuevolution-Almirall RORγt inhibitor collaboration 

• The two cancer programs with Amgen Opt-In continues to progress positively 

• Nuevolution BET-BD1 inhibitor candidate, NUE20798, exhibits potent effect on both disease - and biomarker levels in 
atopic dermatitis mouse model.

• NUE20798 show encouraging in vivo safety following 11 days of oral dosing.

• Highly potent Nuevolution IL-17A blockers with antibody-like binding properties now in testing in human skin explant 
model of psoriasis.

Summary

Partner Almirall Market Cap: EUR 2.7 billion
Revenues (2018): EUR 811 million  
Specialty Dermatology Company: TOP3 (EU)/TOP6 (US)
HQ Location: Barcelona, Spain
Number of Employees: 1,832
Presence: >70 countries

Disease area Inflammatory skin diseases (e.g. psoriasis) and psoriatic arthritis

Disease targets RORγt inhibitors (Retinoic Acid-related Orphan Receptor-gamma t)
Inhibitors of RORγt reduces inflammatory response produced by certain immune cells 
(T-helper 17 cells (TH17)). Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been asso-
ciated with autoimmune diseases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of TH17 autoimmune response is achieved by use of expensive 
injectable antibodies
The program has the potential to deliver convenient, safer and cost reducing tablet-based and 
cream-based treatments

Market potential Psoriasis: Presently valued at ca. USD 9.4 billion in the US, Japan, and five major EU markets 
(7MM). The psoriasis market alone is forecasted to reach USD 9.7 billion in 2020 (Datamon-
itor, April 2017)

Collaboration structure Financial terms:
• Upfront received at licensing to Almirall: EUR 11.2 million
• Milestones: Up to EUR 442 million (development plus sales milestones)
• Royalties on sales: Yes (tiered)

Status Candidate with best-in-class potential moving forward towards clinical studies

Almirall collaboration
Pre-clinical program
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Two “fast-tracked” cancer programs, where Amgen has exer-
cised their “Opt-In” rights, are progressing well and according 
to the jointly agreed work schedule.

In the first cancer program, the Amgen and Nuevolution 
teams are continuing compound optimization towards po-
tential future candidate nomination. In the second cancer 
program, the compounds identified by Nuevolution offer a 

novel and “first-in-class” mechanism-of-action. Currently, 
Amgen and Nuevolution are perform small molecule com-
pound optimization with extensive activity profiling and 
mechanism-of-action validation. 

In the third collaboration program, a new compound series 
was recently identified to support the lead optimization.

Summary

Partner Amgen Market Cap: USD 104 billion
Revenues (2018): USD 23.7 billion 
Pharma Company: TOP7 (US)/TOP12 (World) in oncology
HQ Location: Thousand Oaks (CA), US
Number of Employees: approx. 21,000
Presence: >100 countries

Disease area In collaboration with Nuevolution: Cancer and Neuroscience

Disease target Multiple targets (identity of targets not disclosed)

Collaboration structure 1. Early discovery stage: Nuevolution covers all cost
2. Proof-of-concept: Amgen confirm activity in defined models
3. Contractual Opt-In: Parties joins forces to reach development candidate. Amgen takes 

over all cost incl. Nuevolution’s costs. 
4. Contractual licensing: Amgen obtains ownership

Upon licensing Nuevolution will receive (per program):
• Upfront: At least USD 10 million
• Milestones: Up to USD 400 million (development plus sales milestones)
• Royalties on sales: Yes (tiered)

Nuevolution owns each program until licensing by Amgen

Collaboration potential The collaboration aims to realize multiple successful programs that may be developed, where 
Nuevolution will be financially remunerated on a per program basis

Status (multiple programs) Early discovery stage: Undisclosed number of programs
Proof-of-concept: One program (if successful next step is Opt-In)
Contractual Opt-In: Two cancer programs (in optimization towards clinical Candidate)

Following the successful completion of the comprehensive 
preclinical safety data in the joint program and the positive 
review by Almirall – the program is now continuing forward 
towards the clinic. The data available all remain well in line 
with the program objective of having a best-in-class com-

pound for clinical testing within dermatology diseases such 
as psoriasis. All activities and associated costs of these next 
steps are now exclusively governed and covered by Almirall 
which will report further as the program continues into clin-
ical development.

Amgen collaboration
Drug discovery & development collaboration
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Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Atopic dermatitis (AD or eczema), fibrosis and cancer

Fibrosis is a major part of several life-threatening diseases including Idiopathic pulmonary 
fibrosis (lung fibrosis), scleroderma (range of systemic fibrotic diseases), non-alcoholic ste-
atohepatitis (NASH) as well as protection of solid tumors. Nuevolution has demonstrated 
anti-fibrotic effect of its selective BET inhibitors on numerous key fibrotic markers including 
αSMA, Col1a, CCL2, TIMP3 and the hedgehog pathway genes such as Gli1 supported by in 
vivo efficacy in both fibrosis disease models and anti-cancer combination therapies.

Atopic dermatitis is caused by overstimulation of skin cells by immune system TH2 and TH22 
cells. This leads to an inflammatory process causing a chronic or chronically relapsing inflam-
matory skin disease, characterized by pruritus (skin itching), leading to scratching, redness, 
scaling, and loss of the skin surface. Atopic Dermatitis is an area that receives significant 
attention by the pharmaceutical industry.

Nuevolution has demonstrated that its BET inhibitors can reduce the response to TH2 
cytokines and inhibit the production of the TH22 cytokine IL-22.

Disease target Bromodomain BET binding domain 1 selective inhibitors

Bromodomain BET proteins regulate multiple genes of key importance in cells driving both 
inflammatory processes and cancers. Importantly, non-selective inhibitors of BET proteins, 
in clinical development show significant side-effects.

Nuevolution’s Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitors are selective for the first bromo-
domain (BD1) of the BET family of proteins.

In contrast to the non-selective BET inhibitors in the clinic, Nuevolution’s Bromodomain 
BET-BD1 selective inhibitors only regulate a very small and select subset of key inflammatory 
and pro-fibrotic genes without affecting genes causing toxic and adverse effects.

Market potential Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis: Datamonitor predicts a market growth of approximately 7,5% 
(CAGR 2017-2024) to USD 3.5 bn. in 2024.

Systemic Sclerosis (Scleroderma): Global Data expect a market growth of approximately 
5% to USD 0.5 bn in 2024. Atopic Dermatitis: Global Data is forecasting significant market 
growth in atopic dermatitis and a projected value in 2020 to be in the order of USD 9.5 billion 
(from USD 6 billion in 2017).

Status Candidate stage (NUE20798)
Next: API production and Regulatory preclinical safety

Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitor
Pre-clinical program for chronic inflammatory diseases and cancer
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The BET family of proteins regulate multiple genes relevant 
for the immune system, cancer and inflammatory disease. 
Our in vitro (in cells) and in vivo (animal) studies have demon-
strated an improved safety profile from selective inhibition 
of only the first binding domain of BET proteins (BET-BD1) 
compared to the current non-selective BET inhibitors in clin-
ical development. Our in vitro and in vivo data support the 
clinical use of these selective BET-BD1 inhibitors in diseases 
such as fibrosis , cancer fibrosis and atopic dermatitis skin dis-
ease. See annual report 2018 for more details.

Our recently nominated candidate compound, NUE20798, 
shows attractive overall drug properties with good selectiv-
ity (>100x) for BET-BD1 over BET-BD2, excellent in vitro/in 
vivo stability across species, attractive human predicted dose 
levels, and no apparent safety liabilities. 

During the first quarter of 2019, we have initiated sever-
al in vivo studies to complete the pre-clinical data set for 
NUE20798 and specifically solidify compound safety and the 
clinical relevance within our lead indications for the program. 
To further establish effect of NUE20798 as well as to validate 
a dose-dependent effect on the clinical biomarker CCL2 in 
vivo, we tested NUE20798 in the calcipotriol-induced mouse 
model resembling features of human atopic dermatitis. The 
basic mouse model and the key finding from NUE20798 ad-
ministration is shown in figure 1. In this animal model, a vita-
min D analog (Calcipotriol) is applied on mouse skin (ear) to 
induce skin irritation/inflammation (resembling human atopic 
dermatitis). NUE20798 was tested at 3 doses of 3, 10 or 30 
mpk, BID (milligram compound per kilogram mouse weight, 

dosed twice daily) by oral dosing for 11 days and monitored 
for effect on mouse ear thickness and on the CCL2 chemok-
ine. NUE20798 reduced ear thickness (from reducing edema/
inflammation) with statistical significance at all doses used, 
arguing for potent efficacy already at the lowest dose of 3 
mpk, BID. Furthermore, the CCL2 chemokine responsible for 
inflammation signaling in the skin, was strongly suppressed 
across all dosing levels used validating the NUE20798 effect 
on this important and disease relevant biomarker.

From the Calcipotriol-induced AD study we further exam-
ined potential adverse effects on thrombocyte count (num-
ber of platelets in the blood plasma) which is a well-estab-
lished safety liability for current non-selective BET inhibitors. 
Across all doses of NUE20798 and following 11 days of com-
pound administration, we observed no suppression of throm-
bocytes suggesting no adverse effect on thrombocytes at 
therapeutically relevant doses which is well in line with our 
previous data showing improved safety compared to non-se-
lective BET inhibitors.

Overall, the data validate a very potent effect of NUE20798 
on the CCL2 chemokine biomarker relevant across fibrotic 
diseases, cancer fibrosis and atopic dermatitis also supporting 
a low human predicted dose.

We are now in the process of generating final in vivo safety 
and efficacy data across fibrosis and cancer fibrosis to assess 
the predicted human safety window (efficacious dose vs tox-
ic dose) of the compound.  

Figure 1. Atopic dermatitis mouse model. Calcipotriol, a skin irritant was administered to the ear of mice at day 0. NUE20798 was dosed orally 

at 3, 10 or 30 mpk, BID (BID = twice daily) for 11 days starting on day 0, followed by evaluation of disease parameters (ear thickness from 

swelling), CCL2 biomarker levels and evaluation of thrombocytes (number of platelets in blood plasma) at day 12). 

• Ear swelling?
• CCL2 biomarker?
• Thrombocytes?

NUE20798 Reduced Ear Swelling Reduced CCL2 Thrombocytes

3 mpk BID YES UnaffectedYES

10 mpk BID YES UnaffectedYES

30 mpk BID YES UnaffectedYES

BALB/c mice

NUE20798 dosing

D0

D12

D11D0

Calcipotriol
(Application on ear)

8 NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) FIRST QUARTER 2019



Finally, we have during the first quarter of 2019, initiated 
procurement of starting material for the kg-scale production 
of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient (API) of NUE20798 to 
allow for initiation of safety studies. First in human studies 

are tentatively scheduled for 2020, which, if successful, may 
allow for Phase I/II efficacy data in late 2021 or 2022 depend-
ent on indication.

Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Ankylosing spondylitis (prioritized) and Inflammatory bowel disease (IBD)

Ankylosing spondylitis (AS) is an autoimmune disorder that is characterized by inflammation 
of the spine and the sacroiliac joint and vertebral column. AS symptoms include pain and 
stiffness from the neck down to the lower back. The spine’s bones (vertebrae) may grow or 
fuse together (fusion), resulting in a rigid spine (also called “bamboo spine”)

Inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) is an inflammatory condition of the colon and small intes-
tine such as e.g. Crohn’s disease and ulcerative colitis.

Disease target RORγt inhibitors (Retinoic Acid-related Orphan Receptor-gamma t)

Inhibitors of RORγt reduces inflammatory response produced by certain immune cells 
(T-helper 17 cells (TH17). Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been associ-
ated with autoimmune diseases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis.
Furthermore, Nuevolution has demonstrated efficacy in several animal models of IBD with 
its RORγt inhibitors

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of TH17 autoimmune response is achieved by use of expen-
sive injectable antibodies
The program has the potential to deliver convenient, safer, cost-effective tablet-based treat-
ment

Market potential Ankylosing spondylitis: Diagnosed prevalent patients amount to ca. 1,5 million globally. Prod-
uct sales in the United States, Japan and EU5 expected to grow to ca. USD 2.4 billion in 2024 
from presently USD 1.5 billion (Global Data)

IBD: IBD is a group of chronic inflammatory conditions impacting the gastrointestinal tract. 
Crohn’s Disease and Ulcerative Colitis are among the most prevalent inflammatory bowel 
diseases, affecting close to 6 million (diagnosed prevalent) patients in the United States, 
Europe and Japan. Datamonitor (2017/18) estimates that the Crohn’s Disease & Ulcerative 
Colitis disease market were worth approximately USD 5.8bn and USD 6.3bn respectively in 
2016, with a collective forecasted growth to about USD 18bn in 2025.

Status Pre-clinical phase in preparation for clinical study readiness

RORγt inhibitor
Pre-clinical program for chronic inflammatory diseases
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The positive program review in the collaboration with Almi-
rall reported in February 2109, supporting both efficacy 
and safety of our potent RORγt inhibitors, further facilitate 
Nuevolution’s progress in its internal program outside der-
matology. Following the review, Nuevolution may now con-

tinue its internal program and a candidate compound with 
best-in-class potential. A first next step is the initiation of 
kilogram-scale material of the candidate compound, enabling 
regulatory safety studies and subsequent initiation of human 
clinical trials with ankylosing spondylitis as lead indication. 

Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Inflammatory skin diseases (e.g. psoriasis), psoriatic arthritis, ankylosing spondylitis and pos-
sibly other TH17 driven diseases

Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been associated with autoimmune dis-
eases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis

Disease target Interleukin IL-17A

IL-17A is the key inflammatory signaling molecule (a cytokine) produced from TH17 cells of 
the immune system. This cytokine is responsible for driving multiple inflammatory diseases

The ability to directly inhibit IL-17A with small molecules represent a major achievement, 
which was until now unsuccessful due to the target representing a very challenging target to 
address. Nuevolution has identified and optimized such small molecules through application 
of its Chemetics® technology allowing Nuevolution access to the testing of billions-to-tril-
lions of molecules. Because our molecules are small, they offer treatment to be based on tab-
lets and crème, which is not possible with injectable antibodies (large molecules)

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of IL-17A autoimmune response is achieved by use of expen-
sive injectable antibodies

The program has the potential to deliver convenient and safer tablet-based and crème/oint-
ment (topical) treatment

Antibodies suffer from drawbacks such as i) a very high cost ii) dosing by injection multi-
ple times per month/year iii) potential adverse immune reactions against the antibody and 
iv) prolonged weakening of patient immune responses that may cause certain infections 
through long-term elimination of the patients own immune response capacity. Targeting dis-
ease cytokines by a small-molecule, may offer both convenient topical and tablet-based solu-
tion, which offers cost-efficient alternatives with fewer immune-related risks

IL-17A inhibitor
Lead optimization program for chronic inflammatory diseases
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Nuevolution has discovered unique and highly potent small 
molecules for IL-17A currently in late stage optimization with 
the purpose of identifying compounds for a novel topical (e.g. 
crème) and later, oral (tablet) treatment of psoriasis.

During the second half of 2018 and the first quarter of 2019, 
we have identified and further optimized compounds now 
showing significantly improved target binding and cell-based 
potency in an IL17A-stimulated skin cell (keratinocyte) assay. 
With the substantial potency increase validated by Surface 
Plasmon Resonance (SPR), the Nuevolution small molecule 
inhibitors show IL17A binding properties equivalent to that 

of the marketed antibody Secukinumab (Cosentyx™).

We are currently testing two of these lead compounds, with 
picomolar IL17A affinity, for topical efficacy in a human skin 
explant model resembling human psoriasis with data expect-
ed during the second quarter of 2019. If positive, we will 
move forward with additional efficacy and safety studies 
for multiple compounds, with the ambition of nominating a 
“first-in-class” small molecule IL-17A inhibitor candidate for 
further development within topical treatment of psoriasis

Summary (continued)

Market potential Psoriasis: Presently valued at ca. USD 9.4 billion in the US, Japan, and five major EU markets 
(7MM). The psoriasis market alone is forecasted to reach USD 9.7 billion in 2020 (Datamon-
itor, April 2017). 

Ankylosing spondylitis: Diagnosed prevalent patients amount to ca. 1,5 million globally. Prod-
uct sales in the United States, Japan and EU5 expected to grow to ca. USD 2.4 billion in 2024 
from presently USD 1.5 billion (Global Data, 2016)

Status Lead Optimization

Next: Complete optimization and preparation for selection of development candidate for 
topical (crème/ointment) use
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One early stage program, RIPK1, important for peripher-
al inflammatory diseases like ulcerative colitis and psoriasis 
as well as central nervous system neuronal inflammation in 
Alzheimer’s disease has been fast-tracked during the second 
half of 2018. We recently showed oral efficacy of one of our 
lead inhibitors in an in vivo model and are now focused on op-
timization of our lead chemical series. During the first quar-
ter of 2019, a potent compound from our leading chemical 
series was tested for selectivity across more than 450 human 
kinases. The lead RIPK1 inhibitor, showed no relevant activ-
ity against any other kinases tested illustrating a remarkable 

kinome selectivity (all human protein kinases) that may ulti-
mately reduce potential future safety liabilities from off-tar-
get effects on other protein kinases.

We plan to mature the RIPK1 program during 2019 for poten-
tial treatment within both peripheral and CNS inflammatory 
diseases.

Furthermore, we expect to mature several additional and 
promising projects in early discovery during 2019.

Early discovery projects
Multiple targets and diseases
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Business & Partnering

During 2018 we have reported on the very encouraging pro-
gress in our collaborations with Almirall and Amgen. In the first 
quarter of 2019 we reported good progress in these collabo-
rations, as was reflected by a milestone payment of SEK 10.4 
million in the Almirall collaboration. The R&D team further-
more reported on progressing a number of programs, including 
the Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitor program and 
the internal RORγt inhibitor program, two programs that have 
reached a Candidate stage (BET BD1 selective inhibitors and 
Nuevolution’s own RORγt inhibitor program). This is from a 
business point of view an attractive moment to find collabo-
ration partners or to make the decision to keep the full rights 
to a program and pursuing it further towards clinical develop-
ment. 

Besides the RORγt program and Bromodomain BD1 selec-
tive inhibitor program, we have recently shown strong data in 
our small molecule IL-17A program. This program (previously 
known as our Cytokine-X program) have been promoted and 
our program data package has already triggered several parties 
being potentially interested in this program going forward.

As we have mentioned, Nuevolution’s business model is facil-
itating deal making through three different offerings: i) R&D 

collaborations, ii) platform-based collaborations as well as iii) 
the partnering of programs. We have shown that the collab-
orations with Amgen and Almirall resulted in attractive renu-
meration, subject to further progress to be made in these part-
nerships, and that Nuevolution was willing to take more risk in 
these partnerships, which justify the renumeration obtained. 
With this in mind and during 2018 as well as during the first 
quarter of 2019, we have declined an increasing number of 
low value “fee-for-service” collaboration proposals, despite 
an increased number of collaboration requests, because we 
believe that these partnership structures would tie up valuable 
resources and not provide the long-term value for the com-
pany. 

During 2018 we were expecting that some of our deal discus-
sions would result in a positive outcome, but the execution of 
new anticipated partnerships was delayed due to matters of 
coordination/timing.

Management remains confident that this delay will not have 
any expected negative impact on likelihood of signing a new 
partnership. We are committed to deliver on our “selective” 
deal approach and to execute on valuable long-term collabo-
rations.

HIGHLIGHTS

• Almirall partnership: RORγt program key milestone achieved (SEK 10.4 million)

• Short term expectation for realization of next partnerships within the areas of:

• R&D collaborations

• Platform-based collaborations

• Out-licensing of Nuevolution’s programs
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Group - Key ratios

TSEK, if not stated otherwise
Jan. - Mar. 

20191

Jan. - Mar. 
2018

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue from contracts with customers 14,064 8,262
Research and development expenses -20,716 -24,267
Sales, general and administration expenses -6,497 -6,997
Total operating expenses -27,213 -31,264
Operating result -13,030 -22,831
Net financial items -369 -321
Net result -12,025 -21,311
Comprehensive result for the period -10,917 -18,485

BALANCE SHEET
Non-current assets 31,861 13,888
Current assets 110,589 99,927
Total assets 142,450 113,815
Share capital 49,525 42,858
Shareholders' equity 104,874 92,633
Non-current liabilities 16,103 2,751
Current liabilities 21,473 18,431
Investment in intangible and tangible assets 1,583 280

CASH FLOW
Cash flow from operating activities -24,589 -25,623
Cash flow from investing activities -66 -134
Cash flow from financing activities -1,159 -387
Cash flow for the period -25,814 -26,144

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.24 -0.50
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK2 -0.24 -0.50
Shareholders' equity per share, SEK 2.12 2.16
Period-end share price, SEK 13.36 17.36

Equity ratio (%) 74 81

Number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 49.525 42.858
Number of shares outstanding, end-period, million shares 49.525 42.858
Diluted number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 49.946 43.586

Average number of employees (FTE) 48 48
Number of employees (FTE) at period-end 47 49

1 Effects from adoption of IFRS 16 are included in Q1 2019. Comparative figures for Q1 2018 has not been restated and are prepared in accord-

ance with IAS 17.

2 No dilution since the warrants are currently anti-dilutive.

Financial report
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REVENUE
Revenue for the first quarter of 2019 was SEK 14.1 million (8.3) 
and relates mainly to the SEK 10.4 million milestone payment 
received from Almirall in February 2019. For additional com-
ments on revenue, refer to note 4.

Other operating income of SEK 0.1 million (0.2) in the first 
quarter of 2019 includes grants from the agreement with Inno-
vation Fund Denmark.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES
Research and development expenses amounted to SEK 20.7 
million (24.3) in the first quarter of 2019. This mainly reflects 
expenses related to progression of our internal BET and RORγt 
inhibitor programs along with progression of our early pipe-
line. The reduction in expenses reflects a reduction for exter-
nal Contract Research Organizations (CROs).

SALES, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Sales, general and administration expenses amounted to SEK 
6.5 million (7.0) in the first quarter of 2019. The reduction in 
expenses reflects one-time expenses incurred in the first quar-
ter of 2018 in connection with Nasdaq up-listing preparations.

FINANCIAL RESULT
Operating result for the first quarter of 2019 amounted to SEK 
-13.0 million (-22.8). The improvement is driven by the higher 
revenue and reduced R&D spending.

Corporate tax income of SEK 1.4 million (1.8) in the first quar-
ter of 2019 relates to the Danish R&D tax credit program.

Net result for the first quarter of 2019 amounted to SEK -12.0 
million (-21.3).

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENTS
Cash flow from operating activities in the first quarter of 2019 
amounted to SEK -24.6 million (-25.6) Cash flow in the quarter 
reflects that payment of the Almirall milestone of SEK 10.4 
million occurs post quarter.

Investments in the first quarter of 2019 were SEK 0.1 million 
(0.1).

Cash flow from financing activities in the first quarter of 2019 
amounted to SEK -1,2 million (-0.4). The increase in the quarter 
compared to last year reflects impact of IFRS 16 where lease 
liabilities are now included as part of net interest-bearing debt.

EQUITY AND NET CASH
On 31 March 2019 equity amounted to SEK 104.9 million com-
pared with SEK 115.8 million on 31 December 2018.

On 31 March 2019 cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 
86.2 million compared with SEK 111.1 million on 31 December 
2018.

PARENT COMPANY
The parent company had intercompany revenue in the first 
quarter of 2019 of SEK 0.7 million (0.4). Net result in the first 
quarter of 2019 was -0.9 million (-3.3).

The parent company’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 25.0 million on 31 March 2019 compared with SEK 26.8 
million on 31 December 2018. Shareholders’ equity was SEK 
708.2 million on 31 March 2019 compared with SEK 709.2 mil-
lion on 31 December 2018.

The group consists of Nuevolution AB (publ) (reg. no. 559026-
4304) and Nuevolution A/S (reg. no. 26029708), which is the 
operating company within the group.
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Shareholder information

THE NUEVOLUTION SHARE IN BRIEF (31 MARCH 2018)

Listing Nasdaq OMX Stockholm

Number of shares 49,524,903

Number of shareholders 3,263

Market capitalization SEK 662 million

Ticker NUE

ISIN SE0007730650

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholder

Number 
of 

shares

Percent  
of 

capital

Sunstone LSV Fund I K/S 10,242,701 20.7

SEB Venture Capital 10,084,942 20.4

Stiftelsen Industrifonden 8,997,908 18.2

SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse 3,288,306 6.6

SEB-Stiftelsen 2,458,009 5.0

Avanza Pensionförsäkrings AB 1,729,408 3.5

ABN AMRO Global Custody Service 664,537 1.3

RBC Investor Services Bank S.A. 631,492 1.3

Nordnet Pensionförsäkrings AB 601,259 1.2

Claus Resen Steenstrup and family 412,154 0.8

Vätterleden AB 300,000 0.6

SIX SIS AG 297,812 0.6

Advice Capital 277,236 0.6

Elementa 262,530 0.5

Fynske Bank 245,556 0.5

TIBIA Konsult AB 240,000 0.5

Stig Løkke Pedersen 212,334 0.4

Per Lindberg 202,916 0.4

Gelba Management Bolag 194,529 0.4

UBS Switzerland AG 187,363 0.4

Other 7,993,911 16.1

Total no. shares outstanding 49,524,903 100.0

The shareholdings by Nuevolution’s Stig Løkke Pedersen 
(Chairman) (212,334) and Alex Haahr Gouliaev (CEO) (70,778) 
are unchanged compared with 31 December 2018.

MEET US
Event Date

11 June Investordagen, Dansk Aktionærforening, 
Copenhagen

28-29 August LSX Nordic Congress, Stockholm

ANALYST COVERAGE
Nuevolution is covered by the following analysts:

Carnegie (Ulrik Trattner)
Edison (Daniel Wilkinson)
Redeye (Mathias Spinnars)
Jarl Securities (Niklas Elmhammer)
Aktieinfo

Analyst reports can be found here https://nuevolution.com/
investors/stock-information/#2.



FINANCIAL CALENDAR

Event Date

Q2 report 2019 28 August 2019

Q3 report 2019 27 November 2019

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
This financial report includes statements that are forward-
looking, and actual future results may differ materially from 
those stated. In addition to the factors explicitly commented 
upon, other factors that may affect the actual future results are 
for example development within research programs, including 
development in preclinical and clinical trials, the impact 
of competing research programs, the effect of economic 
conditions, the effectiveness of the company’s intellectual 
property rights and preclusions of potential second party’s 
intellectual property rights, technological development, 
exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations and political risks.

Other information

For more information, please contact:

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Phone: +45 7020 0987
Email: ahg@nuevolution.com

Johnny Stilou, CFO
Phone: +45 8877 5973
Email: jost@nuevolution.com

The information was sent for publication, through the agency 
of the contact persons set out above, on 22 May 2019 at 07.00 
(CET).
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated income statement

TSEK Note
Jan. - Mar. 

20191

Jan. - Mar. 
2018

Revenue from contracts with customers 4 14,064 8,262
Research and development expenses -20,716 -24,267
Sales, general and administration expenses -6,497 -6,997
Operating expenses -27,213 -31,264
Other operating income 119 171
Operating result -13,030 -22,831
Financial income 45 196
Financial expenses -414 -517
Result before tax -13,399 -23,152
Corporate tax 1,374 1,841
Net result for the period -12,025 -21,311

Net income attributable to stockholders of the parent company -12,025 -21,311

Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.24 -0.50
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK -0.24 -0.50

Group - Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net result for the period -12,025 -21,311
Other comprehensive income:
Items subsequently reclassified to Profit and Loss:
Foreign exchange differences 1,108 2,826
Total net comprehensive result for the period -10,917 -18,485

1 Effects from adoption of IFRS 16 are included in Q1 2019. Comparative figures for Q1 2018 has not been restated and are prepared in accord-

ance with IAS 17.
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated balance sheet

31 Mar. 20191 31 Mar. 2018 31 Dec. 2018TSEK Note

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 5 22,852 6,397 5,178
Financial fixed assets 9,009 7,491 5,581
Total non-current assets 31,861 13,888 10,759

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 24,431 9,097 12,426
Cash and cash equivalents 86,158 90,830 111,101
Total current assets 110,589 99,927 123,527

TOTAL ASSETS 142,450 113,815 134,286

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 104,874 92,633 115,777

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 16,103 2,751 1,813

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 4,775 1,395 1,243
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 16,698 15,884 15,453
Contract liabilities 0 1,152 0
Total current liabilities 21,473 18,431 16,696

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 142,450 113,815 134,286
 
1 Effects from adoption of IFRS 16 are included in Q1 2019. Comparative figures for Q1 2018 has not been restated and are prepared in 

accordance with IAS 17.

Accounting policies 1
Critical accounting estimates and judgements 2
Risk 3
Warrant program 7
Related parties 8
Contingent liabilities 9
Events occured between 31 March and 22 May 2019 10
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows

Jan. - Mar. 
20191

Jan. - Mar. 
2018TSEK

Operating activities
Result before tax -13,399 -23,152
Adjustment for  depreciation of plant and equipment 1,385 491
Adjustment for non-cash effect of the share-based payments 14 27
Financial income -45 -196
Financial expenses 414 517
Cash flow before change in working capital -11,631 -22,313
Change in working capital -10,669 -3,007
Cash flow from operations -22,300 -25,320
Interest received 30 125
Interest paid -339 -428
Corporate taxes paid -1,980 0
Cash flow from operating activities -24,589 -25,623

Investing activities
Investments in plant, equipment, fittings and tools -51 -106
Investments in financial assets -15 -28
Cash flow from investing activities -66 -134

Financing activities
Repayments of lease liabilities -1,159 -387
Cash flow from financing activities -1,159 -387

Cash flow for the period -25,814 -26,144
Currency translation differences 871 2,216
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 111,101 114,758
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 86,158 90,830

1 Effects from adoption of IFRS 16 are included in Q1 2019. Comparative figures for Q1 2018 has not been restated and are prepared in accord-

ance with IAS 17.
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2019  49,525  796,737  -731,400  915  115,777 

Result for the period  -    -    -12,025  -    -12,025 
Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    1,108  1,108 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -12,025  1,108  -10,917 

Transactions with owners
Share based payments  -    -    14  -    14 

Total transaction with owners  -    -    14  -    14 

Total changes in equity  -    -    -12,011  1,108  -10,903 

Equity at 31 March 2019  49,525  796,737  -743,411  2,023  104,874 

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2018  42,858  699,203  -631,559  589  111,091 

Result for the period  -    -    -21,311  -    -21,311 
Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    2,826  2,826 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -21,311  2,826  -18,485 

Transactions with owners
Share based payments  -    -    27  -    27 
Total transaction with owners  -    -    27  -    27 

Total changes in equity  -    -    -21,284  2,826  -18,458 

Equity at 31 March 2018  42,858  699,203  -652,843  3,415  92,633 
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Parent - Condensed interim balance sheet

Note 31 Mar. 2019 31 Mar. 2018 31 Dec. 2018TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiary 6 682,699 682,699 682,699
Total non-current assets 682,699 682,699 682,699

Current assets
Current receivables, Group Company, interest bearing 666 412 542
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 974 1,720 503
Cash and cash equivalents 25,014 30,703 26,835
Total current assets 26,654 32,835 27,880

TOTAL ASSETS 709,353 715,534 710,579

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 708,245 712,766 709,169

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 1,108 2,768 1,410
Total current liabilities 1,108 2,768 1,410

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 709,353 715,534 710,579

Parent - Condensed interim income statement

Note
Jan. - Mar. 

20191

Jan. - Mar. 
2018TSEK

Revenue 738 441
Research and development expenses 0 0
Sales, general and administration expenses -1,657 -3,719
Operating expenses -1,657 -3,719
Operating result -919 -3,278
Financial income 0 2
Financial expenses -19 -46
Result before tax -938 -3,322
Corporate tax 0 0
Net result for the period -938 -3,322
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Note 1: Accounting policies 

The Interim Report for the group and parent company comprises summary consolidated financial statements of Nuevolution AB 
(publ). The interim consolidated financial statements include the Company’s wholly-owned Danish subsidiaries, Nuevolution A/S 
and the parent company, Nuevolution AB.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Interim Condensed Report for the group has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 
IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by EU and additional Swedish disclosure requirements for the financial statements 
of listed companies. The parent company prepares its interim report in compliance with Sweden’s Annual Account Act.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 Decem-
ber 2018.

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
The Group has for the first time applied standards and interpretations, which are effective for the financial year 2019:

• IFRS 16 Leases
• Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017

IASB has issued IFRS 16 “Leases”, which is effective for accounting periods beginning 1 January 2019. The Group has adopted the 
new standard by using the modified retrospective method, which means that comparative figures for prior periods is not restated. 
The Group has operational lease agreements for laboratory and office facilities, affected by the implementation of IFRS 16.

The standard requires that all leases be recognized in the balance sheet with a corresponding lease liability, except for short leases 
and minor assets. Leased assets (right-of-use assets) are amortized over the lease term, and payments are allocated between instal-
ments on the lease liabilities and interest expense, classified as financial items.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 has caused an increase in tangible fixed assets (right-of-use assets) of SEK 17,2 million with 
a corresponding increase of lease liabilities. The adoption of IFRS 16 has insignificant impact on the income statement and no 
impact on the cash flow. For further details please refer to the financial report, page 15, the section “Financial instrument”, page 
24 and note 5.

The annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 have no significant impact on the group.

Except of the adoption of IFRS 16 the accounting policies are consistent with those applied to the Annual Report for 2018, pre-
pared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU. For a full description of 
accounting policies, see Annual Report for 2018 page 51-54 and notes to the income statement and balance sheet.

NEW STANDARDS EFFECTIVE FROM 2020
IASB has issued amendments to the following IFRS standards:

• IFRS 3 Business combination
• IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements
• IAS 8 Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

The new standards have no significant impact on the group. The new standards have not been endorsed by EU.
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For financial instruments there are no material differences between fair value and carrying amounts of the financial assets and 
liabilities.

Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases has affected the financial liabilities as follows:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
TSEK As reported Impact of IFRS 16 Excluding IFRS 16 As reported
Non-current interest bearing liabilities 16,103 13,346 2,757 2,751
Current liabilities, interest bearing 4,775 3,266 1,509 1,395
Total financial liabilities 20,878 16,612 4,266 4,146

The total financial liabilities consist of lease obligations related to the Groups right-of-use assets.

Note 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, management makes various accounting judgements and estimates and 
define assumptions, which form the basis of recognition, measurement and presentation of the group’s assets and liabilities.

The estimates and assumptions applied are based on historical experience, the most recent information available at the reporting 
date, and other factors that management considers reasonable under the circumstances.

The basis for judgements and information can by nature be inaccurate or incomplete, and the company is subject to uncertainties, 
which can result in an actual outcome that deviates from estimates and defined assumptions. It may be necessary in the future 
to change previous estimates and judgements as a result of supplementary information, additional knowledge and experience or 
subsequent events.

In applying the group’s accounting policies described in note 1 and in the annual report, management has exercised critical account-
ing judgements and estimates, which significantly influence on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

For additional descriptions of significant judgements and estimates, refer to note 4, 5, 11 and 13 in the 2018 annual report.

Note 3: Risk

All business operations in Nuevolution involves risk. Risk management is essential and integral part of the company’s operation 
and strategy. Please refer to the annual report for 2018, page 39, note 3, page 54 and note 22, page 74-76.

Liquidity risk
The current cash position will not sustain operations for an additional 12 months, as per the date of this report, without reducing 
the current and planned level of operations significantly. Nuevolution is engaged in partnering discussions which include up-front 
payments and may be eligible to milestone payments under current collaboration agreements. As an alternative or combination to 
these discussions, Management and the Board of Directors are actively evaluating the need for alternative funding beyond partner 
income through either equity, loans or a mix hereof.
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Note 4: Revenue from contracts with customers

Group

TSEK
1 January - 31 

March 2019
1 January - 31 

March 2018
Recognition of upfront payments (transferred over time) 0 1,952
Milestone payments (at a point in time) 10.418 6.310
Contract work (transferred over time) 3,646 0
Total revenue from contracts with customers 14,064 8,262

Revenue from contracts with customers split by geographical area
Sweden 0 0
Spain 10,418 0
USA 3,646 8,262
Total 14,064 8,262

Note 5: Property, plant, equipment and right-of-use assets

Group

TSEK

Other fixtures, 
tools and 

equipment

Right-of-use 
assets:

Other fixtures, 
tools and 

equipment

Right-of-use 
assets:

Laboratory 
and office  

premises
Leasehold 

improvement

Total prop-
erty, plant and 

equipment

Cost at 1 January 2019 34.669 0 0 13.993 48.662
Exchange rate adjustment 320 96 208 170 794
Transfer between groups -7.876 7.876 0 0 0
Addition from adoption of IFRS 16 0 0 17.206 0 17.206
Additions 51 1.532 0 0 1.583
Cost at 31 March 2019 27.164 9.504 17.414 14.163 68.245

Depreciation at 1 January 2019 30.576 0 0 12.908 43.484
Exchange rate adjustment 308 59 0 157 524
Transfer between groups -4.922 4.922 0 0 0
Depreciation for the period 110 356 873 46 1.385
Depreciation at 31 March 2019 26.072 5.337 873 13.111 45.393
Carrying amount at 31 March 2019 1.092 4.167 16.541 1.052 22.852

Depreciation expenses are recognized as 
follows:
Research and development expenses 110 355 759 40 1.264
Sales, general and administration expenses 0 1 114 6 121
Total depreciation expenses 110 356 873 46 1.385
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Accounting policy applicable from 1 January 2019
For contracts which are, or contain, a lease, Nuevolution recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset 
is initially measured at cost, being the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease term. The 
right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease lia-
bility. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments outstanding at the commencement date, 
discounted using Nuevolution’s incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is measured using the effective interest method. It 
is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments, typically due to a change in index or rate (e.g. inflation) on property 
leases, or if there is a reassessment of whether an extension or termination option will be exercised. A corresponding adjustment 
is made to the right-of-use asset, or in the income statement when the right-of-use asset has been fully depreciated.

The right-of-use asset is presented in Property, Plant and Equipment.

Lease contracts that have a lease term of 12 months or less and low value assets are not recognised on the balance sheet. These 
lease payments are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

During the period 1 January - 31 March 2019, the group has expensed 108 TSEK related to short leases and low value assets.

The parent company has not entered into finance, operational and/or hire purchase contracts. Therefore, IFRS 16 does not affect 
the parent company’s financial statement.

For a full description of the accounting policies, see the Annual Report for 2018, note 14, page 68-69.

Note 6: Investments in subsidiary

Parent Company

TSEK
1 January - 31 

March 2019
1 January - 31 

March 2018
Cost as of beginning of period 782,699 682,699
Additions 0 0
Cost as of end of period 782,699 682,699

Impairment as of beginning of period -100,000 0
Impairment for the period 0 0
Impairment as of end of period -100,000 0

682,699 682,699
Carrying amount as of end of period 682,699 682,699

All research and development activities are performed in the subsidiary and funded by the parent company. As all research and 
development programs are in early stages and not eligible for capitalization, they are expenses when incurred.
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Note 7: Warrant program

Nuevolution AB (publ) established warrant programs as an incentive for members of the Executive Management, Board of Direc-
tors, other members of group managements and the group’s employees.

The warrant activity during the period from 1 January – 31 March 2019 and 1 January – 31 March 2018, respectively, is outlined 
below.

Warrant program 2015/21 Warrant program 2016/21
1 January -  

31 March 2019
1 January -  

31 March 2018
1 January -  

31 March 2019
1 January -  

31 March 2018
Outstanding warrants 1 January 5,039,254 5,061,858 70,000 70,000
Granted 0 0 0 0
Exercised 0 0 0 0
Expired/lapsed/cancelled 0 0 0 0
Outstanding warrants 31 March 5,039,254 5,061,858 70,000 70,000

A detailed description of the warrant programs can be found in the annual report for 2018, note 25, page 77-80.

Note 8: Related parties

Apart from remuneration of the Board of Directors, which has received remuneration in accordance with the decision made on 
the ordinary shareholders meeting 28 May 2018 and salaries to the senior management, no transaction has been made with related 
parties. The senior management has salaries, pension contribution etc. in line with previous periods. For further details of remu-
neration of Board of Directors and senior management, please refer to the annual report 2018, note 7.

The Group has, in line with previous periods, used SEB as their day-to-day bank. All transactions with SEB has been conducted on 
ordinary business conditions.

Note 9: Contingent liabilities

Nuevolution A/S is currently involved in one pending commercial litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its business (case 
against Henrik Pedersen). Nuevolution AB (publ) does not expect the pending commercial litigation to have a material impact on 
Nuevolution AB (publ)’s financial position, operating profit or cash flow in addition to the amounts accrued.

Please refer to the annual report for 2018, page 81-82 for a detailed description.

Note 10: Events occurred between 31 March and 22 May 2019

9 May 2019: Nuevolution’s BET-BD1 selective inhibitor and candidate compound, NUE20798, shows positive effect 
on disease scoring and biomarker levels in an atopic dermatitis (eczema) mouse model.
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Definition of key performance indicators that are not defined by IFRS

Non-IFRS measures Description Reason for use of the measure

Shareholders’ equity per share Equity / Number of shares, end of report-
ing period

This measure shows the book value of each 
share in the company after all net debt is 
paid.

Net cash Cash and cash equivalents – Non-current 
interest-bearing liabilities – Current liabil-
ities, interest bearing

This measure shows the company’s cash 
position after debt has been repaid.

Net working capital (NWC) Trade Receivables + Other current receiv-
ables and prepayments – Trade payable – 
Prepayments from customer – Contract 
liabilities – Other Current Liabilities

This measure shows how much net work-
ing capital is locked up in the operations 
and that can be related to sales to under-
stand how effectively restricted net work-
ing capital is used in the operations.

Equity ratio Equity (end of reporting period) / Total 
assets

This measure shows which proportion of 
the balance sheet total that is financed by 
equity and is used by management to mon-
itor the Company’s long-term financial 
strength and ability to withstand losses.
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Reconciliation tables

The following section presents the reconciliation of Net working capital, Net cash, Equity ratio and Shareholders’ equity per 
share. For a description of the calculation of non-IFRS measures and the reason for use, see below as well as the section ”- Defi-
nition of key performance indicators that are not defined by IFRS”.

Shareholders’ equity per share

TSEK 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 December 2018
Equity 104,874 92,633 115,777
Number of shares, end of reporting period 49,525 42,858 49,525
Shareholders’ equity per share 2.12 2.16 2.34

Net cash

TSEK 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 December 2018
Cash and cash equivalents 86,185 90,830 111,101
Non-current interest bearing liabilities -16,103 -2,751 -1,813
Current liabilities, interest bearing -4,775 -1,395 -1,243
Net cash 65,280 86,684 108,045

Net working capital

TSEK 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 December 2018
Trade receivables 13,371 738 1,811
Other current receivables 3,399 3,323 3,045

Trade payables -4,996 -6,952 -4,552
Prepayments from collaboration partners -1,807 -1,863 -1,902
Contract liabilities 0 -1,152 0
Other current liabilities -9,895 -7,069 -8,999
Net working capital 72 -12,975 -10,597

Equity ratio

TSEK 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 December 2018
Equity end of reporting period 104,874 92,633 115,777
Total assets 142,450 113,815 134,286
Equity ratio (%) 74 81 86
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Statement of assurance

The Board of Directors and the CEO of Nuevolution AB (publ) provide their assurance that the interim report provides a fair and 
true overview of the Parent Company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and results, and describes material risks and 
uncertainties faced by the parent Company and the companies in the Group.

Stockholm, 22 May 2019

Alex Haahr Gouliaev
CEO

Stig Løkke Pedersen
Chairman of the Board

Lars Henriksson
Board member

Søren Lemonius
Board member

Jutta Heim
Board member

Jeanette Wood
Board member

-------------------------------------------------

The interim report has not been audited or reviewed by company’s auditors
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Follow us

Subscribe at:

www.nuevolution.com
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